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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEOj Sir, the hon. lady Member is also the Chairperson of the Standing Committee on Media. She is also a very valued Member of our Consultative Committee. All her suggestions would be given the best consideration,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 202.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: It is a reply to the Member ratner than to the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: She did not object.

SHRIMATI VEENA VERMA; Sir, I seek your protection. (Interruptions) .

Expansion of Balgaam Airport

*202. SHRI JOHN F.        FERNAN-
DES:†

SHRI  PRARHAKAR  B.
KORE:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Bal-gaum airport is proposed to be expanded so that Boeing 737 can land there;

(b) if so, when was this proposal cleared and what was the amount of financial sanction;

(c) whether the State Governmem has made available the required land; and

(d) if so, what is the proposed length of the runway and by when the work will commence?

THE MNISTER OF CIVIL AVIA-
TION AND TOURISM (SHRI GHU-
LAM NABI AZAD): (a) to (d) The National Airports Authority has, at present no proposal to expand Bel-g'2u:n airport for Boeing-737 operation.

†The Question was actually asked oi"!
the floor of the House by Shri John F.
Femandes.
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SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has replied that there is no proposal to expand the Belgaum airport at the present moment. But yesterday, the hon. Minister has replied in the other House that there is a proposal with the Government to spend 12 crores of rupees during the Eighth Plan for the three airports—
Bangalore, Mangalore and Belgaum. May I know from the hon. Minister whether the work at the airport was stalled in the past after calling1 the tenders due to paucity of funds?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD; Sir, 1 would like 10 mention litre the present status of the Belgaum airport, The runway is about 5785 feet and it has an apron of 300 feet x 200 feet, which is capable of accommodating two aircraft simultaneously, it has aiso a small terminal building to handle 45 passenger:.. It hi equipped with ratio navigational aids like NDB, VOR and DME. The Indian Airlines has requested the National Airports Authority to upgrade this airport suitable for 737 operation.
It is true, as the hon. Member has said, that an outlay of Rs. 17.5 crores was required to upgrade this and to extend the runway by 1700 feet. But, Sir, taking into consideration the current density of passenger traffic and most importantly, the non-avilability of funds, it has been decided to defer the upgradation for the time being. At the moment, we have an Avro which flies between Bombay-Kolapur and Belgaum.Bombay and the load factor in respect of this Avro is only 50 per cent. If this Avro is not able to cater up to 100 per cent, how can we have a Boeing -737 there? So, first it has to fulfil the requirements of the Avro and then only we will think of the Boeing. But, at the same time, in the Eighth Plan. we are spending about 11 lakhs of rupees on the construction of the operational hall. On the development of airport. We are spending another 15 lakhs of rupees; on the recarpet-ing of runway, we are spending Rs.

200 lakhs; on aeronautical communication services, we are spending Rs. 119 lakhs; on ground and safety ser. vices, we are spending
Rs. 87 lakhs
and on simple approach lighting system, we are spending Rs.     50 lakhs.

SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES; Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I agree with the hon. Minister that this is a

backward area and there is not much air traffic.
But the main thrust of my question was that this airport is very close to the Goa airport. It is 150 kms away from Goa airport. The next closest airport is the Bombay airport which is 600 kms. away. In Goa airport, we are receiving about 10 chartered flights per week
— international chartered flights — and these flights have priority for landing. As far as parking space is concerned, Goa airport can receive only two planes at a time. As a result, the domestic traffic is diverted to Bombay. The main thrust of my question was that Belgaum being the nearest airport, it should also be expanded so that the traffic at Goa can be diverted to this airport. I would like to know whether the hon. Minister will see to it that this work is done on a. priority basis

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, this is a very pertinent question, that we have the inflow of chartered flights from different parts of the world. For Goa. Belgaum is one of the nearest airports whch is almost 150 kms. away from Goa. That can definitely be utilised whenever we have congestion in the air space.
That is why in the Eighth Plan, we are spending a lot of money. As far as the navigational aids are concerned. Rs. 5 crores are being spent on that-After some time, maybe, in the Ninth Kan, we will definitely see to it that we extend the runway so that it is capable of receiving the bigger aircraft.
(Interruptions')

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Fernandes, you have already put two supplementaries.
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SHRI JOHN F. FERNANDES. That was the main question. My second supplementary is that the smaller airports in the country are main tained by the National Airport Au. thority and this Authority has no funds. So they borrow the funds from the International Airport Auth ority who are maintaining the lar ger airports and who are financing our viable airports. And usually they borrow the funds from the Inter, national Airport Authority and the funds are denied to them. So, this is a duplication of work. May I know flrom the hon. Minister whether he will merge both the Authorities and have one common Authority for equitable development of all the airport in the country?

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD. Sir, it is under active consideration of the Government.

SHRI PRABHAKAR B. KORE: Sir, the Minister has replied in the other House that these airports in Karnataka—Bangalore, Mangalore and Belgaum—will be upgraded in the Eighth Five Year Plan. May I know from the hon. Minister what amount out of these 12 crores of rupees is spent and now much amount has been earmarked for upgrading the Belgaum airport? That is my first question.

May I know from the hon. Minister by when this work will be taken up and whether priority will be given to the Belgaum airport So that the development of this backward region is done? As the Minister has replied, in the running of Avro between Bombay and Kolhapur, Belgaum and Bombay the occupancy is 50 percent. Sir, the distance, between Belgaum and Bombay is 500 tans, and the fare charged by Vayudoot is Rs.
1,700!- whereas the distance Bombay and Bangalore is more than dobule, i.e., more than 1,000 kms. Indian Airlines is operating Airbus, Boeing or whatever it is. and their fare.      I  think,  is   Rs.   1,200/-      or

Rs.  1,300/- Because of this costly...
(interruption)   ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please conclude your question.

SHRI PRABHAKAR B. KORE; I am coming to that. Because he nas replied that...
(interruption) ... Because I come from Belgaum, I am asking this. This is a costly fate. Because of this costly fare and that Vayudoot is not regularly operating, sometimes at the eleventh hour the passengers are told that the flight is cancelled. This is the position. People don't want to pay this much amount but prefer to wait for one more day.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, please
frame your question.

SHRI PRABHAKAR    B.      KORE: This
is the first instance. The second is...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No; Kindly
frame your question.

SHRI PRABHAKAR B.   KORE:    I
am putting my question. Part (b) of my question is this. The Government has taken a decision to phase out the aircraft which are more than 20 years old. Are you going to utilise the runway of Belgaum. Unless it is expanded to take up the Boeing or other aircraft, ... (Interruption)
... This is the first. As Indian Airlines have no smaller plane than Boeing 737 and Vayudoot...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't make a statement. You must n0t your question.

SHRI PRABHAKAR    B.    K0RE:
Sir, Vayudoot is going to be wound up because of running a loss. May I know from the hon. Minister if It will be financially advantageous for the Government to purchase a smaller plane or spend a little more amount for expanding the runway to operate this airport?

SHRI GHULAMNABI AZAD- Sir. the first part of the hon. Member's question was. how much money we
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[Shri Ghulam Nabi Azad]

are spending as far as Belgaum air. port is concerned. I have already said that in the Eighth Five Year
Plan we will be spending four crores and eighty two lakhs of rupees. And as far as the carpeting is concerned, because at the moment the runway is very rough, we are starting the recarpeting this year only and on that Rs. 2 crores are being spent. So far as that part is concerned that is being taken care of.

The hon. Member has said that the tariff from Belgaum to Bombay and Kolhapur is very high. Sir, as com pared to other parts, maybe to Delhi, Chandigarh or Kullu, this is even half of that. The charges are not much because the operational charges of Vayudoot are much more and in spite of this we are running a loss of Rs. 1,85,00,000 per month. So, we are not
getting even the operational charges by running this Vayudoot Bervice at the moment. As far as the third part of his queseion whether the Vayudoot is being replaced by other new aircraft is concerned, that is under the consideration of the Government.

SHRI GUNDAPPA KORWAR: Sir, I want to know from the Minister whether the Government is aware that crores of rupees were spent on the Gulbarga airport and still it is incomplete. I want to know from the Minister when it is going to be completed.

SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD: Sir, we don't have any service at the moment for Gulbarga. There is no aircraft service between Gulbarga and other places, I think the State Government is spending some money on this.
I will send to the hon. Mem. ber the details with regard to Gulbarga. .


SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD; Sir, as far as the Bangalore airport is concerned, we were previously thinking of having new airport. A committee was set up in 1991, the Committee had given a report and that had been referred to the Government. We thought it might take one decade to complete that because of acquisition of land and so many other things.
Meanwhile, we thought we must upgrade the existing airport. So, the Government has already taken a decision for the construction of a new airport which, of course, will take time. Therefore, in order to upgrade the Bangalore airport to international standard a plan is being worked out. Architects Wave been appointed to finalise the design of the proposed building. The conceptual drawings have also been finalised which will take care of the necessary facilities like light systems, emigration counter, exchange counter to cat-fir to international traffic, aerobridges and additional buildings. The construction is likely to take about 18 months from commencement.
A detailed plan, structural design and detailed estimates, is currently un. der preparation and it is expected to be avialable within three months.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Minister, you need not answer this question. It has already taken a long time. Question No.   203.

